Head Start Annual Report
FY2015
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MISSION STATEMENT
The Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan, Inc. Head Start Programs (Head Start and Early Head Start) are dedicated to providing and advocating for quality services through a holistic approach of developmentally appropriate, family centered, and culturally relevant services to promote strong, healthy families.

SERVICE AREA
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The Inter-Tribal Council (ITC) provides services in partnership with seven Tribes.

· Bay Mills Indian Community
· Keweenaw Bay Indian Community
· Hannahville Indian Community





· Lac Vieux Desert Band of Chippewa Indians




· Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians

· Nottawaseppi Huron Band of the Potawatomi


· Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVED

 ITC Head Start and Early Head Start is funded to provide services to a total of 392 children and families.  The following table will demonstrate the total number of children and families served, the average monthly enrollment, and the percentage of eligible children served.
	Name of Tribal Community
	Total # Children & Families Served

(funded enrollment slots)
	Average Monthly Enrollment Percentage

(% of funded enrollment)
	Percentage of Eligible Children Served

	Bay Mills 
	76
	100%
	90%

	Keweenaw Bay
	76
	100%
	75%

	Hannahville
	70
	100%
	74%

	Lac Vieux Desert
	56
	 100%
	84%

	Little Traverse
	32
	100%
	64%

	NHBP Grand Rapids 
	35
	100%
	24%

	NHBP Pine Creek
	20
	100%
	                70%

	Pokagon Band
	33
	100%
	85%


During FY15 ITC Head Start and Early Head Start provided services to a cumulative total of 422 children.  This figure includes children that were enrolled and dropped from the program during the program year.    
EFFORTS TO PREPEARE CHILDREN FOR KINDERGARTEN

Efforts to prepare children for kindergarten begin as soon as a child is enrolled in one of our Head Start programs.  The center staff, along with the parents, reviews the child’s health and nutrition history, as well as completes the required developmental screen within the first 45 days of enrollment.  Additional action is taken for children with known or suspected disabilities or special needs.  If there is a caution identified during the time of screening, a referral will be made to the Intermediate School District (ISD) for an observation while the child is in the classroom to determine if further assessment is needed with Early On or Special Education.  Our programs encourage parent participation in the screening process by using the Ages and Stage Questionnaires as our developmental screen, and the Age and Stages Social/Emotional Questionnaires as our behavioral screen.

Throughout the program year, our teaching staff implements the researched-based early childhood curriculum of High/Scope or Creative Curriculum.  These curricula promote school readiness in the areas of language and cognitive development, early reading and math skills, social emotional development, physical development and approaches to learning.  Both curricula are based on scientifically valid research and have standardized training procedures and curriculum materials to support implementation.  These curricula are aligned with the Head Start Early Learning Outcomes Framework and the State of Michigan’s Early Childhood Standards of Quality for Prekindergarten.

The High/Scope and Creative Curriculum curricula are linked to comprehensive, ongoing assessment with developmental and learning goals with measurable objectives.  Our programs implement one of the following ongoing assessments:  High/Scope Child Observation Record, Creative Curriculum Developmental Continuum/Teaching Strategies Gold, or Work Sampling for Head Start.  All of these assessments are organized into three observation periods throughout the program year.  At the end of each observation period, the teaching staff completes the assessment paperwork and writes a narrative report to share with the parents during home visits or parent conferences.  The teaching staff, along with the parents, will develop an Individual Service Plan for each child that will facilitate plans for individualization to support and encourage the development of skills that will prepare the child to enter kindergarten.

All of our Head Start programs address the importance of promoting effective transition from our programs to the local educational agency’s kindergarten classes.  The programs have a collaboration agreement with their local education agency that outlines comprehensive transition policies and procedures that support the children transitioning from Head Start to kindergarten.  Each center has a written “Transition Plan” and provides training for center staff and program parents about the plan and how it will be implemented.  The teaching staff and the parents work together to complete a “Transition Form,” that will provide valuable information and insights about the child, as well as the final family report in regards to the child’s ongoing assessment.  The “Transition Form” provides an opportunity for the Head Start Program, the schools, and the child’s family to collaborate and facilitate a positive transition for every child into kindergarten.  The program has Interagency Agreements in place with the local ISD’s to ensure that services are provided to children with a disability/special need.   A child may enter Head Start with an IEP (Individual Education Plan) or Early Head Start with an IFSP (Individual Family Service Plan) or may obtain one while in our program. 

FY15 school readiness data is demonstrated on the chart below.  This data reflects gains that children have made in each of the developmental domains per the assessment tool: 
	Inter Tribal Council of Michigan Head Start Programs' School Readiness Report.2014/2015

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Work Sampling for Head Start

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Huron Potawatomi - GR
	Huron Potawatomi - PC
	Pokagon

	
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring

	Physical Development & Health
	2.13
	2.86
	2.99
	2.62
	2.84
	2.98
	2.18
	2.44
	2.73

	Social & Emotional Development
	2.08
	2.76
	2.91
	2.47
	2.76
	2.95
	2.04
	2.34
	2.60

	Approaches to Learning
	2.03
	2.76
	2.96
	2.40
	2.85
	2.97
	2.02
	2.24
	2.61

	Language & Literacy
	1.92
	2.70
	2.91
	2.41
	2.72
	2.94
	2.01
	2.28
	2.54

	Cognition & General Knowledge
	1.80
	2.57
	2.90
	2.17
	2.48
	2.91
	1.97
	2.13
	2.59

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	High Scope 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Hannahville
	Keweenaw Bay
	Lac Vieux Desert

	
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring

	Physical Development & Health
	2.34
	2.89
	3.38
	2.60
	3.34
	3.98
	3.24
	3.93
	4.16

	Social & Emotional Development
	2.29
	2.75
	3.16
	2.60
	3.30
	3.94
	3.19
	3.78
	4.35

	Approaches to Learning
	2.22
	2.80
	3.24
	2.60
	3.32
	3.91
	3.15
	3.97
	4.33

	Language & Literacy
	1.98
	2.57
	3.04
	1.98
	2.57
	3.75
	2.72
	3.28
	3.76

	Cognition & General Knowledge
	1.97
	2.54
	4.22
	2.31
	3.04
	3.74
	2.76
	3.40
	3.85

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Teaching Strategies Gold

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Bay Mills
	Little Traverse Bay Band
	

	
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	
	
	

	Physical Development & Health
	78.86
	96.7
	104.11
	72.61
	83.52
	86.7
	
	
	

	Social & Emotional Development
	78.92
	102.03
	119.74
	81.64
	97.76
	98.53
	
	
	

	Approaches to Learning
	78.88
	100.24
	126.05
	78.95
	96.18
	98.68
	
	
	

	Language & Literacy
	70.34
	97.24
	117.11
	74.08
	87.26
	88.46
	
	
	

	Cognition & General Knowledge
	67.41
	90.09
	114.6
	74.15
	83.41
	91.42
	
	
	


	High Scope 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Hannahville
	Keweenaw Bay
	Lac Vieux Desert

	
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring

	Physical Development & Health
	3.16
	3.93
	4.13
	2.79
	3.38
	3.70
	3.32
	3.61
	3.99

	Social & Emotional Development
	2.65
	3.43
	3.81
	2.49
	3.11
	3.57
	3.17
	3.51
	3.93

	Approaches to Learning
	3.00
	3.90
	4.03
	2.81
	3.42
	3.82
	3.15
	3.42
	3.84

	Language & Literacy
	2.74
	3.59
	3.88
	2.74
	3.59
	3.52
	3.16
	3.55
	3.88

	Cognition & General Knowledge
	2.65
	3.52
	3.82
	2.50
	3.09
	3.49
	3.08
	3.50
	3.86

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Teaching Strategies Gold

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Bay Mills
	Little Traverse Bay Band
	

	
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	Fall
	Winter
	Spring
	
	
	

	Physical Development & Health
	2.04
	1.98
	2.04
	1.78
	1.66
	1.93
	
	
	

	Social & Emotional Development
	1.94
	2.06
	2.35
	1.89
	1.75
	1.93
	
	
	

	Approaches to Learning
	1.93
	2.02
	2.12
	1.67
	1.50
	1.67
	
	
	

	Language & Literacy
	2.02
	1.99
	2.09
	1.72
	1.63
	1.75
	
	
	

	Cognition & General Knowledge
	1.96
	1.98
	2.05
	1.87
	1.73
	1.94
	
	
	


In addition to tracking developmental and learning goals all of our Head Start programs collect data on child/teacher interactions using the CLASS tool. The CLASS focuses on interactions between teachers and students and what teachers do with the materials they have. As a program we use this data to guide our staff’s professional development. Below are the results of the Office of Head Start onsite CLASS review conducted form 3/23/15 to 3/26/15.
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The following graph illustrates the growth of the pre-school children (ages 3-5) during the program year.  Children participate in school readiness testing during the Fall and Spring to measure academic growth using the Lollipop school readiness test:

Lollipop Test 2014-2015 Head Start ages 4 & 5
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Children made gains in all areas from the fall to the spring

1. Identification of colors and shapes, and identifying shapes: Gain of 2.5

2. Picture description, position, and spatial recognition: Gain of 1.8

3. Identification of numbers and counting: Gain of 3.5

4.  Identification of letters and writing: Gain of 4.1 

[image: image13.jpg]



TEACHER QUALIFICATIONS

Head Start Teachers Qualifications – 100% of the Head Start Teachers meet or exceed the requirement to hold a minimum of an Associate Degree as required by the Head Start Act.  The following chart demonstrates the total number of degree’s by degree type:
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Early Head Start Teacher Qualifications – 100% of the Early Head Start Teachers meet or exceed the requirement to hold a minimum of a Child Development Associate (CDA) Credential as required by the Head Start Act.  The following chart demonstrates the total number of CDA’s and/or degrees:
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PERCENTAGE OF ENROLLED CHILDREN THAT RECEIVED MEDICAL AND DENTAL EXAMS

During the FY15 program year the percentage of the children enrolled in Head Start that received well-child exams was 98%, up-to-date immunizations 98% and dental exams was 93%.

During the FY15 program year the percentage of the children enrolled in the Early Head Start program that were up to date on the EPSDT well-child exam was 92%, up-to-date immunizations was 94%, and dental exams was 93%.     The lower percentages noted are due to children that enrolled and dropped before the screenings were completed.  Source: 2015 PIR
PARENT INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES 
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ITC Head Start encourages parent participation in every area of the Head Start Program.  Parent involvement activities vary from within eight Head Start Centers, however are similar in nature.  A total of 214 volunteers contributed to the program during FY15 (187 of the volunteers were current or former Head Start parents).  Source:  Child Plus and PIR.  Some highlights of the parent involvement activities that occurred during FY2015 are listed below:

· Family Fun Nights





 




· Family Literacy Nights









· Discover Your Child (Child Find)


· Parent Training Workshops                                              
· Fatherhood Activities

· Parent-Teacher Conferences

· Home-to-school activities 

· Parent Committee Meetings

· Home Visits

· Input into Individual Service Plans



· [image: image15.jpg]B o



Policy Council

· Substituting for Staff

· Classroom Volunteer

· Field Trip Volunteers






· Health Services Advisory Committee participation



· Cultural Events
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Policy Council Chairman, Brian Dayson providing testimony at OHS Consultation

  TOTAL PUBLIC AND PRIVATE FUNDS RECEIVED
The majority of funds received are awarded from the Office of Head Start (OHS) through the Department of Human Services - Administration for Children and Families.  The Tribes contribute funding to meet the required non-federal share (in-kind match) and provide funding, services and resources in order for the program to administer high quality services through needed staff positions and other supporting budget line items that cannot be supported by federal funding levels provided by OHS. The State of Michigan provides funding for 0-3 disability services through the Early On Program and USDA meal reimbursement under the Child and Adult Food Program (CCAFP).  The in-kind match (non-federal share or NFS) is matched annually through tribal funding, donations, and volunteer hours that are generated by parents and community members. The chart below demonstrates the FY2015 funding sources:

[image: image6.emf]OHS Federal $4,819,188

NFS Match $1,204,797

Early On $21,669

CCAFP Reimbursements $229,543


FY15 OHS Federal Funds & Proposed FY16 Budget (FY16 same levels unless additional funds obtained)
	Line Item
	Total
	Line Item
	Total
	Line Item
	Total
	Line Item
	Total

	Salaries
	279,607
	Communication
	19,003
	Transportation
	75,500
	Center Salaries
	2,036,910

	Fringe
	125,804
	Space Costs
	85,725
	Child Health
	7,450
	Center Fringe
	874,264

	Travel
	41,000
	Insurance
	15,493
	Field Trips/PA
	1,000
	HV Contractual
	850,356

	Supplies
	126,500
	Other
	19,000
	Policy Council
	9,000
	
	

	Training
	78,518
	Indirect 
	129,970
	Meal Service
	44,088
	Total
	4,819,188


 AUDIT
No findings for Head Start
ACCOMPLISHMENTS /PROJECT HIGHLIGHTS 
In addition to the routine accomplishments of operating a successful 0-5 Head Start Program, the ITC Head Start Program has also engaged in several other activities and accomplishments during FY2015 as follows:

· Head Start Director is a member of the Tribal Early Childhood Research Center Steering Committee
· Head Start Director is a member of the Executive Committee of the Tribal Early Childhood Research Center

·  Wiba Anung Research Partnership with Michigan State University 
· Head Start Director and Education Services Manager serve on the Bay Mills Community College Early Childhood Committee
· Head Start Director serving on the National Indian Head Start Director’s Association Board of Director’s
· Head Start Directors is serving on the committee for the national Head Start FACES study 
· Randomly selected by the Office of Head Start to participate in the first AIAN FACES study of tribal Head Start.  Data collection began during Fall, 2015.  
· Center Directors & Coordinators participate on various committee’s at the tribal, county, and state level:   Project Launch, Education Committee, Planning and Land Use, Emergency Planning, Race to the Top, GRSP
· The Education Services Manager and Disabilities Manager are members of the EUP School Readiness Advisory Committee
· LVD received an ANA language grant – the LVD Head Start Center is now receiving daily culture and language instruction in collaboration with this grant. 
· Keweenaw Bay Head Start and Ojibwa Community College four year enhancement to enhance school readiness activities and professional development for teachers.  The project began during the FY15 school year.
· Four centers are participated in the Head Start on Science research project with Michigan State University.  Project completed during FY15.
· Bay Mills Head Start is a partner in a new collaborative grant with Bay Mills Community College and the Ojibwe Charter School to promote community literacy.   The grant was received by BMCC during FY15.

· Head Start began participating in the 2-year TELI grant with the home-visiting and child care programs to increase collaboration between programs. 




      Hannahville Head Start Fire Safety
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Annual Honoring Our Children Pow-Wow
(Hosted by LTBB Head Start – April 11, 2015)
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~ Honoring Our Children ~

�    


Field Trip to the Fire Station


 Huron Potawatomi Head Start





�


Mr. Matt administering the Lollipop Test


Huron Potawatomi Head Start


May, 2015





�Keweenaw Bay Fatherhood Activity








�


Keweenaw Bay Head Start


Family Fun Night





Bay Mills Boys & Girls Club visiting Bay Mills Head Start to read to Head Start children during a visit from our federal program specialist W.J. Strickland. June, 2015.
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